S. Aborgheef et alii, Fracture and Structural Integrity, 74 (2025) 31-41; DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.74.03
31
Optimizing different damaged reinforced concrete corbel
characteristics utilizing CFRP sheets
Salah Abdulmahdi Aborgheef, Abdulkhalik J. Abdulridha
Department of Civil Engineering, College of Engineering, Al-Nahrain University, Jadriya, Baghdad, Iraq
salah.mciv22@ced.nahrainuniv.edu.iq, abdulkhalik.j.abdulridha@nahrainuniv.edu.iq
KEYWORDS. Rehabilitation, Damaged, Corbel, CFRP sheets, Structural repair.

main bars near the ends of each corbel. This study used secondary horizontal closed stirrups with two 10mm bars that were
not bent.  They were spaced over two-thirds of the effective depth at the column's face. Here are the tensile testing results
on steel bars with varying nominal diameters: Tab. 5. Tabs. 6 and 7 provide the technical details of Carbon Fiber Reinforced
Polymer (CFRP) and the glue materials used in the application. Tab. 8 shows the proportions of the components that go
T
T
S. Aborgheef et alii, Fracture and Structural Integrity, 74 (2025) 31-41; DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.74.03
33
into making concrete. Three examples in the first group were wrapped on the sides when the control corbel reached its
maximum load of 50%, 60%, and 70%, respectively. One sample was not pre-loaded (reinforced). The specimens in the
second group with strips put over cracks and one specimen that did not have pre-loading (reinforcement) all had the same
damage.
Specimen designation Description
Control Referential Specimen without CFRP
SCS-0-1 Corbel without damaged Strengthening with side wrapping CFRP sheets (configuration-1)
RCS-50-1 Corbel with 50% damaged repairing with   side wrapping CFRP sheets (configuration-1)
RCS-60-1 Corbel with 60% damaged repairing with   side wrapping CFRP sheets (configuration-1)
RCS-70-1 Corbel with 70% damaged repairing with side wrapping CFRP sheets (configuration-1)
SCST-0-2 Corbel without damaged Strengthening with strip wrapping CFRP sheets (configuration-2)
RCST-50-2 Corbel with 50% damaged repairing with strip wrapping CFRP sheets (configuration-2)
RCST-60-2 Corbel with 50% damaged repairing with strip wrapping CFRP sheets (configuration-2)
RCST-70-2 Corbel with 70% damaged repairing with strip wrapping CFRP sheets (configuration-2)
Table 1: Corbel specimens’ descriptions.
Figure 1: Specimen dimensions.
Oxide
Percentage By